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(b) The revisor shall correct cross—references in Minnesota Statutes and Minnesota 
RL1lesTo§§c_tions ma} repealed and. recodified by this act, and if Minne—s()ta Statutes, 
chapteT257 or 26073 Tu_rther amerfii in the 1999_le?ska——tiiI§es_sion, shall codify the 
amendmTtsE-gmzmner consistent witmfi act. 1 — 

Sec. 3. REPEALER. 
—— —— 

Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 257.069; 257.071; 257.0711; 257.072; 257.35; 
257.351; 257.352; 257.353; 257.354; 257.355; 257.356; 257.3571; 257.3572; 257.3573; 
257.3574; 257.3575; 257.3576; 257.3577; 257.3578; 257.3579; 257.40; 257.41; 257.42; 
257.43; 257.44; 257.45; 257.46; 257.47; 257.48; 260.011, subdivision 2; 260.013; 
260.015; 260.092; 260.094; 260.096; 260.101; 260.111; 260.115; 260.12T; 260.125; 
260.126; 260.131; 260.132; 260.133; 260.135; 260.141; 260.145; 260.151; 260.155; 
260.157; 260.161; 260.162; 260.165; 260.171; 260.172; 260.173; 260.1735; 260.174; 
260.181; 260.185; 260.191; 260.192; 260.193; 260.195; 260.211; 260.215; 260.221; 
260.241; 260.242; 260.245; 260.251; 260.255; 260.261; 260.271; 260.281; 260.291; 
260.301; 260.315; 260.35; 260.36; 260.39; and 260.40, Q repealed. 

Presented to the governor May 7, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 11, 1999, 1:35 p.m. 

CHAPTER 140———S.F.No. 1357 
An act relating to utilities,‘ madzfying conservation improvement.provisi0ns,' amending Minne- 

sota Statutes 1998, sections 21613.16, subdivision 6b; and 216B.24I, subdivisions I, la, 1 b, 2, 2a, 
and 21). 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1', Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.16, subdivision 6b, is amended to 

, 
read: 

Subd. 6b. ENERGY CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT. (a) Except as other- 
wise provided in this subdivision, all investments and expenses of apublic utility as de- 
mat in section_2T6T3.241, subdivision 1, paragraph (cl) (e), incurred in connection with 
energy conservation improvements shall be recognized zmd included by the commission 
in the determination of just and reasonable rates as if the investments and expenses were 
directly made or incurred by the utility in furnishing utility service. 

(b) After December 31, 1999, investments and expenses for energy conservation 
impro_\/Tements shall not bficluded by the commFion in the daermination of just and 
reasonable elec*tE1Hg?s rates for r3-ai1—electric and ga?s%ice provided to Erg—ee1—<eF 
tric customer facilitgthat BEFVE Een exempted by?1<$)mmissioner of theTdepartment 
fpublic service pursu§Kt6§c-ti5rT216B .241, sfidivision la, paragrzfilmfi. However, 
I13 public utility shall be pre?/ented from recovering its investEnt in energy—c3nservation 
improvements from all customers that were made on or before December 31, 1999, 
compliance with tl1_e?e§quirements Esection 2l6B:fl-1-. 

Q The commission may permit a public utility to file rate schedules providing for 
annual recovery of the costs of energy conservation improvements. These rate schedules 
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may be applicable to less than all the customers in a class of retail customers if necessary 
Eeflect the differE1g:rni11frnuTns—pending requirementsof section 216B .24—1, subdivi- 
Eon la. After December 31, 1999, the commission shallfilow a public utility, without 
r71ui—r3g a general rate filing under th—is section, to recfice the electric and gas rates appli- 
cable to large electriT(:ustomer faciliti7es that have been exempted byWeEmmissioner 
of thedepartnient of public service pursuEft'to§:E216B .241, Ebdhp/ision la, para- 

(b), by an amount that reflects the elimifition of energy conservation imprWement 
investments or expenditures for thos—e_facilities required on or before December 31, 1999. 
In the event that the commission has set electric or gas rafi based on the use of an ac— 
c_o1Wing metlijicfigy that results-i§tlE:ost of conserW1tiE—iI%/<;1tEsbTeiI§ re—ccV 
ered from utility customers over a period of years, the rate reduction may occur in a series 
Fsteps t_o coincide th_e recovery o_f‘ba1ances _d_u_e to th_e utility Efionservation 
provements made by the utility o_n g before December §_1_, 1999. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.241, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: 

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For purposes of this section an_d secti0n216B.1'6, 
subdivision §§, the terms defined in this subdivision have the meanings given them. 

(a) “Commission” means the public utilities commission. 

(b) “Commissioner" means the commissioner of public service. 

(c) “Customer facility” means a_ll buildings, structures, equipment, mid installations 
a_t a single site. 

@ “Department” means the department of public service. 
(cl) Q “Energy conservation improvement” means the purchase orinstallation of a 

device, method, or material, Q project that: 
(_l2 reduces consumption of or increases efficiency in the use of electricity or natural 

gas, including, but not limited toe - 

€«l—) insulation and ventilationgl 

Q} storm or thermal doors or windowsgz 
6) caulking and weatherstrippingel 
(49 furnace efficiency modificationsgl 

Q5) thermostat or lighting controlsg, 

(6) awningsgz or _ 

€79 systems to turn off or vary the delivery of energy:511heterm5energyeensewatien 
imprevernentfl includes a device or metheel that; 

Q) creates, converts, or actively uses energy from renewable sources such as solar, 
wind, and biomass, provided that the device or method conforms with national or state 
performance and quality standards whenever applicable; 

(3) seeks to provide energy savings through reclamation or recycling andthat is used 
§ part o_f the infrastructure of an electric generation, transmission, or distribution system 
within th_e state g a natural E distribution system within the state; or 
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(4) provides research or development of new means of increasing energy efficiency 
or conserving energy or research or development of improvement of existing means of 
increasing energy efficiency or conserving energy. 

(e) Q “Investments and expenses of a public utility” includes the investments and 
expenses incurred by a public utility in connection with an energy conservation improve- 
ment including, but not limited to: 

(1) the differential in interest cost between the market rate and the rate charged on a 
no interest or below market interest loan made by a public utility to a customer for the 
purchase or installation of an energy conservation improvement; 

(2) the difference between the utility’s cost of purchase or installation of energy con- 
servation improvernents and any price charged by a public utility to a customer for such 
improvements. 

(g) “Large electric customer facility” means a customer facility that imposes a peak 
electrfiil demand on an electric utility’s system of not less than 20,()'(T(—)_l<ilowatts,__rE.: 
sured in the same way_as the utility that serves thecftrjfiaffacility measures electrical 
demarfi E ta1TgErf;B§é§, and fofwhich eleTric services are provided at retail on a 

bill—l3y a utility operatirigin7he % — _ _ - 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.24l, subdivision la, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. la. INVESTMENT, EXPENDITURE, AND CONTRIBUTION; REG- 
ULALPED U51"-ILI1IlI-ES PUBLIC UTILITY. (a) For purposes of this subdivision and 
subdivision 2, “public utility” has the meaning given it in section 216B.02, subdivision 4. 
Each public utility shall spend and invest for energy conservation improvements under 
this subdivision and subdivision 2 the following amounts: 

(1) for a utility that furnishes gas service, .5 percent of its gross operating revenues 
from service provided in the state; 

(2) for a utility that furnishes electric service, 1.5 percent of its gross operating reve- 
nues from service provided in the state; and 

(3) for a utility that furnishes electric service and that operates a nuc1ear—powered 
electric generating plant within the state, two percent of its gross operating revenues from 
service provided in the state; 

13 purposes o_f paragraph (a_), “gross operating revenues” Q E include reve- 
nues from large electric customer facilities exempted by the commissioner of the depart- 
ment of public service pursuant t_o paragraph 

_— __- 

(b) The owner of a large electric customer facility may petition the commissioner of 
the depar_trhent of p1Elic service to exemptboth electrical gas utilities serving the larg_e 
aergy customer_facility from the investme%1d expendfirjequirements of paragraph 
(a) with respect to retail revenues attributable to the facility. At a minimum, the petition Rafi supporta by evidence relating to competitive or economic pressuresE the cus- 
tomer_and ashowirg by the customer of reasonable efforts to identify, evaluarg Kim 
plemerfiost-effectivafiervation infprovements it fie facility. If a petition fig g before October 1 o_ffl year, the ‘order o_f'tl1_e commissioner to exempt revenues attrib- 
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utable to the facility can be effective no earlier than January 1 of the following year. The 
commisqsiojer shall 117 gr—ant an exem_pti0n ifthec5mmissio1Ter_de—tern1ines that granfi 
the exemption-is—E>r§E1ry to tfie public inter—esT._ The commissioner may, aft$nvestiga- 
tit-wqn, rescind any exemptioiigiahted under this pafag1‘aph upon a det<%naT<)‘I1 that cost- 
e—fl‘e—ctive energy conservation improvements are available at the large electric Estomer 
facility. For the purposes of this paragraph, c5sT—effective nTea—ns that the projected total 
cost of t1Te'éfiZ=.?gy conservatiTimprovement at the large electric custofier facility ism 
§fant_htT)rojected present value of the energyanddemand savings resulting from tlTe.?1- 
Egy Eiservation i1nprovement.T“<fihe purpcfes of investigations by th_e commis—si_oi1—er 
Ether this paragraph, the owner o7Ey~large electriccustomer facility shall, upon request, 
provide the commissioner withhp—dated information comparable to that originally sup- 
pfld th_e owne1"?riginal petition under paragraplf 

I-_ - 
(c) The commissioner may require investments or spending greater than the 

amouiits required under this subdivision for a public utility whose most recent advance 
forecast required under section 216B .2422 or 216C.17 projects a peak demand deficit of 
100 megawatts or greater within five years under mid~range forecast assumptions. 

(cl) A public utility or owner of a large electric customer facility may appeal a deci- 
sion ofihe commissionefinder this_paragraph (b) or (c) to the commission under subdivi- 
sion 2. In reviewing a decision of the commis§)1Y.r_under this paragraph (b) or (c), the 
commission shall rescind the decision if it finds that the required investmentfirspading 
will: 

(1) not result in cost—effective programs energy conservation improvements; or 

(2) otherwise not be in the public interest. 

Qt-9 (e) Each utility shall determine what portion of the amount it sets aside for con- 
servation-i—mpr'ovement will be used for conservation improvements under subdivision 2 
and what portion it will contribute to the energy and conservation account established in 
subdivision 2a. A public utility may propose to the commissioner to designate that all or a 
portion of funds contributed to the account established in subdivision 2a be used forTe: 
search and development proj c§ts.—Contributions must begemitted to the_c‘ohTmissioErTf

V 

public s—ervice by February 1 of each year. Nothing in this subdivision prohibits a public 
utility from spending or investing for energy conservation improvement more than re- 
quired in this subdivision. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 2l6B.241, subdivision 1b, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. lb. CONSERVATION MU- 
NIGIBAL-I—'I1IES IMPROVEMENT EX COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION % MUNICIPALITY. (a) This subdivision applies to: 

(1) a cooperative electric association that generates and transmits electricity to 
associations that provide electricity at retail including a cooperative electric association 
not located in this state that serves associations or others in the state; 

(2) a municipality that provides electric service to retail customers; and 

(3) a municipality with gross operating revenues in excess of $5,000,000 from sales 
of natural gas to retail customers. 
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(b) Each cooperative electric-association and municipality subject to this subdivi- 
sion shall spend and invest for energy conservation improvements under this subdivision 
the following amounts: 

(1) for a municipality, é 0.5 percent of its gross operating revenues from the sale of 
gas and one percent of its gross_operating revenues from the sale of electricity not pur- 
chased from a public utility governed by subdivision 1a or a cooperative electric associa- 
tion governed by this subdivision, excluding gross operating revenues from electric and 
gas service provided in the state E0 large electric customer facilities; and

— 
_(2) for a cooperative electric association, 1.5 percent of its gross operating revenues 

from service provided in the state, excluding gross operating revenues from service pro- 
vided me state t_o large electric customer facilities indirectly through a distribution 
cooperative electric association. 

(c) Each municipality and cooperative association subject to this subdivision shall 
identify and implement energy conservation improvement spending and investments 
that are appropriate for the municipality or association, except that a municipality or 
association may not spend or invest for energy conservation imprdvenients that directfi 
benefit a la1§e_eE'ctric cusTomer faaity. Each municipality and cooperafl electric 
association subject to this subdivision mg spend and invest anrfally up to 15 percent of 
the total amount requir—e_d_ to be spent and invested aenergy conservati—o—n—i'rrTprovemen—t§ 
u—r1clE1is subdivision onresearch armlevelopm:%‘. projects that meet the definition of 
energyTonservation iniprovementfsubdivision 1 and that :1rT fundeffdirectly by the 
municipality or cooperative electricassociation. Loflacgargefient may be used to_r_nea 
the requi1'ements of this subdivision if it reduces the demand for or increases the efficien- 
cy of electric services. A generation and transmission cooperative electric association 
may include as spending and investment required under this subdivision conservation 
improvement spending and investment by cooperative electric" associations that provide 
electric service at retail to consumers and that are served by the generation and transmis- 
sion association. By February 1 of each year, each municipality or cooperative shall re- 
port to the commissioner its energy conservation improvement spending and invest- 
ments with a brief analysis of effectiveness in reducing consumption of electricity or gas. 
The commissioner shall review each report and make recommendations, where ap- 
propriate, to the municipality or association to increase the effectiveness of conservation 
improvement activities. The commissioner shall also review each report for whether a 
portion of the money spent on residential conservation improvement programs is de- 
voted to programs that directly address the needs of renters and low—income persons un- 
less an insufficient number of appropriate programs are available. For the purposes of 
this subdivision and subdivision 2, “low—income” means an income of less than 185 per- 
cent of the federal poverty level. 

(d) As part of its spending for conservation improvement, a municipality or associa- 
tion may contribute to the energy and conservation account. A municipality or associa- 
tion may propose to the commissioner to designate that all oraportion of fund_s contrib- 
ut—edTc)-the accounfinai-sed for research—and developmehrprflojects. Anyanfit contrib- 
Ennis? be remitted fie—c:.c>mn1issione_r_of public service by February 1 of each year. 
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Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.24l, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. PROGRAMS. The commissioner may by rule require public utilities to 
make investments and expenditures in energy conservation improvements, explicitly 
setting forth the interest rates, prices, and terms under which the improvements must be 
offered to the customers .. The required programs must cover a tvv_o—year period. The com- 
missioner shall require at least one public utility to establish a pilot program to make in- 
vestments in and expenditures for energy from renewable resources such as solar, wind, 
or biomass and shall give special consideration and encouragement to programs that 
bring about significant net savings through the use of energy—efficient lighting. The com- 
missioner shall evaluate the program on the basis of cost—effectiveness and the reliability 
of technologies employed. The rules of the department must provide to the extent practi- 
cable for a free choice, by consumers participating in the program, of the device, method, 
or material, or project constituting the energy conservation improvement and for a free 
choice of tlie_seller, installer, or contractor of the energy conservation improvement, pro- 
vided that the device, method, material, g project seller, installer, or contractor is duly 
licensed, certified, approved, or qualified, including under the residential conservation 
services program, where applicable. The commissioner may require a utility to make an 
energy conservation improvement investment or expenditure whenever the commission- 
er finds that the improvement will result in energy savings at a total cost to the utility less 
than the cost to the utility to produce or purchase an equivalent amount of new supply of 
energy. The commissioner shall nevertheless ensure that every public utility operate one 
or more programs under periodic review by the department. Load management may be 
used to meet the requirements for energy conservation improvements under this section 
if it results in a demonstrable reduction in consumption of energy. Each public utility sub- 
ject to subdivision 1_a may spend and invest annually up to 15 percent of the total amfi 
ifiuired to be spent andTnvestedTn energy conservat_ioTr' iTn'provemre_rits—unTier_this sec- 
tion by theufiity o_n 1e—search a_ncl cfilelopment projects that meet the definition or7eT1é?§§ 
Egrxflon improvement in subdivision 1 and that are fundeddirectly by the public 
utility. A public utility may 173: spend for or~i‘n@tE1_en—eTgy conservation improvements 
that dir§:tly benefit a 12% efictric cuforner facilit_y for which the commissioner has is- 
sue-d an exemption pursuant to subdivision la, paragfiph (b). fire commissioneflim 
fisider and may require a utility to u11dertal(t3—2t program sufissted by an outside source, 

‘ 

including a political subdivision or a nonprofit or community organization. No utility 
may make an energy conservation improvement under this section to a building envelope 
unless: 

( 1) it is the primary supplier of energy used for either space heating or cooling in the 
building; 

(2) the commissioner determines that special circumstances, which that would un- 
duly restrict the availability of conservation programs, warrant otherwise; or 

(3) the utility has been awarded a contract under subdivision 2a. 

The commissioner shall ensure that a portion of the money spent on residential con- 
servation improvement programs is devoted to programs that directly address the needs 
of renters and low—income persons unless an insufficient number of appropriate pro- 
grams are available. . 
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A utility, a political subdivision, or a nonprofit or community organization that has 
suggested a program, the attorney general acting on behalf of consumers and small busi- 
ness interests, or a utility customer that has suggested a program and is not represented by 
the attorney general under section 8.33 may petition the commission to modify or revoke 
a department decision under this section, and the commission may do so if it determines 
that the program is not cost—effective, does not adequately address the residential con- 
servation improvement needs of low—income persons, has a long—range negative effect 
on one or more classes of customers, or is otherwise not in the public interest. The person 
petitioning for commission review has the burden of proof. The commission shall reject a 
petition that, on its face, fails to make a reasonable argument that a program is not in the 
public interest. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216B.24l, subdivision 2a, is amended to 
read: 

_ 
Subd. 2a. ENERGY AND CONSERVATION ACCOUNT. The commissioner 

must deposit money contributed under subdivisions la and lb in the energy and con- 
servation account in the general fund. Money in the account is appropriated to the depart- 
ment for programs designed to meet the energy conservation needs of low—income per- 
sons and to make energy conservation improvements in areas not adequately served un- 
der subdivision 2, including research and development projects included in the definition 
of energy conservation improvement in subdivision 1. Interest on money in the account 
accrues to the account. Using informafion collected 1-1-nder section 216C.02, subdivision 
1, paragraph (b), the commissioner must, to the extent possible, allocate enough money 
to programs for low—income persons to assure that their needs are being adequately ad- 
dressed. The commissioner must request the commissioner of finance to transfer money 
fromlthe account to the commissioner of children, families, and learning for an energy 
conservation program for low—income persons. In establishing programs, the commis- 
sioner must consult political subdivisions and nonprofit and community organizations, 
especially organizations engaged in providing energy and Weatherization assistance to 
low—income persons. At least one program must address the need for energy conserva- 
tion improvements in areas in which a high percentage of residents use fuel oil or propane 
to fuel their source of home heating. The commissioner may contract with a political sub- 
division, a nonprofit or community organization, a public utility, a municipality, or a 
cooperative electric association to implement its programs. The commissioner may pro- 
vide grants to any person to conduct research and develop%t projects in E this secTio—n._ _ 

- 

1 — 
Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 2l6B.241, subdivision 2b, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 2b. RECOVERY OF EXPENSES FOR FEES; TAXES, The 
commission shall allow a utility to recover expenses resulting from a conservation im- 
provement program required by the department and contributions to the energy and con- 
servation account, unless the recovery would be inconsistent with a financial incentive 
proposal approved by the commission. In addition, a utility may file annually, or the pub- 
lic utilities commission may require the utility to file, and the commission may approve, 
rate schedules containing provisions for the automatic adjustment of charges for utility 
service in direct relation to changes in the expenses of the utility for real and personal 
property taxes, fees, and permits, the amounts of which the utility cannot control. A pub- 
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he utility is eligible to file for adjustment for real and personal property taxes, fees, and 
permits under this subdivision only if, in the year previous to the year in which it files for 
adjustment, it has spent or invested at least 1,75 percent of its gross revenues from provi- 
sion of electric service, excluding gross operating revenues from electric service pro- 
vided in the state to large electric customer facilities for which the commissioner of [E53 
1~i‘5s—erVi<:_<—e_l1§sFed an exemption under subdivisicg 1 a, pareug—raph (b), and é (17535? 
cent of its gfis revenfis from provision of gas servicefexcluding grtfis-operatirEreve— 
nues from gas services provided in the state to large electric customgfacilities for vvhieli 
Ee—c<%issToner of public Sel‘V1:BESElCd an exemption under subdivision la, para~ 
graph (b), for thatyear for energy cW1s.e1‘vatiohimprovements under this sectioi 

Sec. 8. REPORT ON CONSERVATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM. 
The commissioner of the department of public service shall consult with representa- 

tives from public utilities, cooperative fl municipal utilities, environmental an_d energy 
conservation groups, office o_f tlg attorney general, §1_n_d state agencies t3 evaluate pos- 
sible changes conservation improvement program. The commissioner shall report 
t_o th_e chairs o_f the house E senate committees and subcommittees with jurisdiction 
over energy utilities lg January _1_5_, 2001, Q the work E findings o_f th_e department o_f 
public service and E recommendations. 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 2 Ed :3 _a_1E effective the dfl following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 7, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 11, 1999, 1:38 p.m. 

CHAPTER 141—S.F.No. 2234 
An act relating to public administration; making deficiency appropriations for state govern- 

ment operations; transferring money; appropriating money. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS. 

The sums in this act are appropriated from the general fund or other named fund to 
the agencies for the purposes specified in this act for fiscal year 1999. The appropriations 
in this act are one time only. 

SUMMARY 
CHILDREN, FAMILIES, AND LEARNING DEPARTMENT $ 3,5 00,000 
HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 11,647,000 
ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 800,000 
ECONOMIC SECURITY DEPARTMENT 370,000 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE AND 
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BOARD 15,000 
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